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' ‘Smeined fo. D osstgned judge ‘@ " sefilement judge

4’ ‘ln"the‘ Maﬁer of

| pEEPaK 5. PARWATIKAR ACTUAL SUSPENSION
Bar # ‘187683 : ' . _ :
A ‘Member of the Stdte Bar of Cdlitomla . | . : - o
(Responden,) S - o a PREvlou_s_ snpumpoN REJECTED

.| sTPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSlONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
'AND ORDER' APPROVING - U |

(6) B

TS & 6!40 7. (Check one: ophon only):

A, Pcme; Acknowledgments

Respondent is a member of the State Bar of Cchfornlc cdmmed _March 11, 1997 :
. ' (date) .

The pcmes ogree fo be bound by the fcctual stlpulcﬂons comamed herem even’ if conclusnons of law or
- disposition are rejecfed ot chcnged by the Supreme Coun : . _

All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caphon of this snpulahon are enhfeiy

“1esolved by this stipulation and are deemed consadcted Dlsmlssed chcrge{ )/count(s) are listed under
- "Dismissals.”” The shpulaﬂon and. order consist of [ page :

S,

A stdtemeni of acts o OMISSIODS ccknowledged by Respondent as ccuse or causes for dlsmplme is
_Included under "Facts o ; , : .

Conclusions of law drown from and specnﬁcauy retemng to the facts are dlso mcluded under "Conc!usioné
‘of tdw Lo , e _ . _

‘No more thcn 30 days prior- fo the ﬁhng of this sﬁpulchon Respondenf has been cdvised in wmmg of any
pendlng tnveshgahon/proceedlng not resolved by this sﬂpuloﬁon except for cnmmcl mveshgcﬂons

Poyment of Dnscnpnnary Cosfs—Respondent ccknowledges ihe prowslons of Bus & Pror Code §§6086 10 -

~until costs are pald in full, Respondenr wm remcm actuauy suspended from the prcchce of ;aw unless .
- relief is obtained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure. - BEFTREE

0 cosls to be paid in equal amounts pnor to Februqry 1 for the tollowmg membersh:p yedrs

‘ Note

'{hardsh:p, specxc! cxrcumstonces or other good ccuse per rule 284, Rules of Procedure}
O costs waived in part as set forth under "Partial Waiver of Cosis” : :
0O - costs entirely waived

All informabon required by this form and any addmonal information which cannot be pmvxded in the space provxded shall be set forth in the
text component of this supulatxon under specific headings, i.e, ‘“Facts,” “stmxssals > “Conclusxons of Law ”»

‘ [Sﬂpu!aﬂon 1orm cpproved by SBC Executive Commlnee 1en 6/00) : oo . ! i Actuql'Suspension
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B mrsconduct

B Aggravating Clrer mstances '\efmrrron see Slandards for Aﬁomey M‘r:i:\iﬁbhs for Professiondl Miscondycy
:stcndczrd 1 2[b)) Fa (] s_upp J cggrcvcrmg crrcumstcmces are re. J S

RS ) D Prror record of drscrplrne [see sfcmdord 1 2(1')]

0 {State Bcr Courf ccse # of prior case

O .'d'q‘t‘e jp"'rior di'sc_:‘i‘pl'ine" _effe'cﬁvef

0 Rules of 'Profes'(sie’rrdl ‘Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:

O degree of priot discipline

o Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, Use space provided below or
* under “Prior Discipline”. o ' o Core e

-;_'Drshonesty Respondent‘s mrsconducr was surrounded by or followed by bad fcuth drshonesty
.['{conceclmem overrecchmg or other vrolatrons of the Sk:te Bar Act or Rules ‘ot Professionc! Conduct

 . '?.rrusr Vrolcnon Trust funds or properry were mvolVed cmd Respondent refused of was uncbie ro
- account to the client or person who was the ob;ecf of the mrsconduct for rmproper conducr toward
- 'smd funds or property

”Hc:rm Respondenf’s mrsconduct hcrmed srgnrﬁcqnﬁy a chem the pubhc or rhe odmtnrstrahon of ;ushce.

: indn‘ference Respondent demonsrrdted mdrfference towurd recﬂfrcahon of or otonemeni for the
consequences of hrs or her mrsconduct s s

Lcck of Cooperahon Respondent drsplcyed Q lack of ccndor and cooperoiron to vrchms of his’her '
¢ r fo- ihe Sfc?e Bar dunng drscrpnnary rnveshgatron of proceedmgs ~

'Multrple/Pcmern of Mrsconduct Responden?'s curren? misconducf evidences mumple acrs of wrong E
.'dorng or demonstrcfes a poﬁem of misconduot Lo : . _ R

No qggrqvatrng crrcumstances are mvolved

Addn‘ronc! aggravahng crrcumstances

- (Stipulation !err.q approved by SBC Execullve Committes 10/16/00) - B I . Actual Suspension ‘



Lo 'Mrrrgcﬂrng,Circumsronc’es [sM sfcrnddrd ] 2(e)) Focrs suppomng mrrioqrmg crrcums?ﬁﬂces Gfe fequrred .

Vo

4 o

Jh A

'-No Prror Dlsciprrne Respondent hds no prior record of drscrpllne over mcmy yeors Of prcchce COUpled
'-,,'_,wrrh present mrsconducr whrch is not deemed serious, -

-;’:"No Hdrm Respondenf drd not horm rhe clrenr or person who st rhe obrecf of ?he mlsconducr

vCandor/Cooperorron Respondenr drspicyed spontcrneous condor and’ coor:rercrfwh ?o ?he vrchms of '
gj‘:hrs/her mrsconduct and to 3he Stote Bar durrng drscrplrnary investigation and proceedmgs :

Remorse Respondent prompﬂy took obrectrve sreps sponroneously demonsrrcrtrng remorse ond

'recognmon of the wrongdorng whrch sreps were desrgned to rrmery orone for ony consequences of
__.-hrs/her misconducr - o . . _ ) ,

_.‘;Re‘smution Respondent poids e Cem_ o rn
- restitution fo RS SRR wnhour the rhrect or force of drscrplrnary crvrr
.'_ff‘or crrmrnol proceedmgs A SRR : : o

Delcy These drsciplmory proceedrngs were excessrvely delcyed The de!oy rs not ctrrrburoble to

’ o Respondent ond the delcry prerudrced hrm/he

'Good Fcrrrh Respondenr octed in good fcrrth

»Emotronol/Physrccrl Drfﬁculhes At fhe trme of the shpulored crcr or.dcts of professronol mrsconducr‘
- Respondent suffered exireme. emotroncr! drfrrculrres or physrco! disabilities which expert resrrmony
! wou!d establish ‘was drrecﬂy responsible for the mrsconduct The difficulties or disabilities were not

. :}' the product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as-illegal drug or-substance obuse, and
C Respondent no !onger suffers from such drffrculhes or disobrlrtres : ' g -

:Severe Frncncral Sfress -Al'the rrme of rhe mrsconduct Respondent suffered from severe financial
- sttess which resulted from crrcumsicmces not reasonably . foreseeable or whrch were ,vbeyon_d histher

f’f{control ond which were drrectly responsrble for the. misconduct,

@ o
‘o
M O
@ O
% o
g0 o
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| (1 90

der!y Problems Al rhe rrme of 1he mrsconducr Respondenr suffered ex?reme drffrcu!nes rn hrs/her
L personcrl hfe which were orher thon emotronc;r! or physrcol in nature, :

"',Good Chorocier Respondenr's good chdrdcrer is affested to by a wrde range of references in the
; ’.lego! and generoi communtties. who ore Qware . of 1he full ex?ent of his/her mrsconduct

Rehobrlrtofron Consrderoble Trme has passed ‘since the acts or professrond! mrsoonduct occurred

‘followed by convmcrng proof of subsequem‘ rehobrinoﬂon

No mmgoﬁng crrcumsronces ore rnvolved

Addmonol mmgotrng crrcumsronoes

Respondent paid the Judgments of both the 1999 and 2000 actlons prlor to the
State Bar's 1nvolvement in thls matter. o

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/14/00) ' ‘ ' _ ActucijSuspensioh’
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AL ;Réspohdem shall be suspended from the pfdcfiqé of law for & period of three, (3) ,Ye'é,rs

0 ,‘ i, '.lém'd‘ unt Re#pohdént shows proof satisfactory fo the State Bcu,CoUrf of 'rehcbilitdﬁon and B
‘ ... present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law Pursuant to -
'f‘s‘tg'ndar‘d 1.4(c)'{ii},vStcndqrds-.for Attorney Sanclions for Professional Mi_s’con_ducf _ '

O i and un Respondient pays restitution fo ' ' S
S [payee(s)] (or. the Client Security Fund, it appropriate), in the amount of .
R s Plus 10% per annum dccruing from ‘

{“";{ °“d ’prbyides proof ‘ih‘é:rﬁe"of to _fh_g” P’ro}bation Unit, Office of the Chief »T{icl Couﬁ#el —
Um "é_if-df'-Qdiil{i"Respondent doés:‘_:th'é 'fbgloy}ing: e T
B TheGbOVefefefencedsuspenslon shqﬂbesfcyed
& 2 érobd‘tiérlx.k“j.fi SR - &
o Résbﬁnden-flv .Sh.d"" bé ‘F‘)'(Qv,Céd OnbebC‘!ﬁOh fof a periodﬁvo.f - three (3) Vieé"rs’ ' )

. which shall commence upon fhe effeclive date of the Supreme Court order herein. (See rule 953,
~ = California Rules of Court.) , _ R

u 3. _."A_échl. Susbeh#ién.

A Resbond,eht'shqﬂl-lbe, actually suspended from the practice of law in the State of California for g -
. period of __ope (1) vear , : . '

-0 i “and until Respondém shows proof scﬁéfcfctory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
~ . present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to
._gtcn‘dc‘r_d 3 .4(c)(ﬁ); Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Protessional Misconduct.

O i and until Respondent pays restitution to : SR
' : [payee(s)] (or the. Client Security. Fund, if appropriate), in the amount of .
N R o _» Plus 10% per annum accruing from* © o
- ‘and provides proof thereof fo the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Trial Counsel

., o iii,' and Linﬁlb‘Responde'nff does the fo_llowihg:
& Addifional Condiifions of Probation: *
he/she proves to the State Bar Court hisher rehabilitation, filness to practice, and leaming and abillity in’
general law, pursuant fo standard 1 A(c)(ii), Standards for Aftorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

(1) ‘O It Respondent is actually suspended for two years or more, he/she shall remain actually suspended unfil

B -.,'-V'During‘the'. pfabg'ﬁéﬁ;‘périod, Respondent _-_shdl’i_"éohﬁ"ply with the‘provisiéhs_ 6f th“ev.s}qrfe Bar Act and S
- Rules of__?-Profésﬁqull_viv(:pnduct, T A : R ST IR

'@ Within fen (10) days of any change, Respondent shall report io the Membership Records Office of the
. State -Bar and 1o the Probation Unit, all changes of information, including curnrent office address and
L - lelephone number, or other address for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the
. Business and Professions Code, T S ' ‘

4y @ Respondent shall submit written quc'derly reports 1o the Probation Unit on each January 10, April 10,
eeloes o July 10, and October 10 of the period of probafion. Under penalty of perjury, respondent shall state
' - Whether respondent.has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all -

(Sﬁbuldﬁon ’:.'o(m aﬁpr‘oved,b‘y 38C Exec_uﬂve Committee 10/16/00) Actual Suspension



.. condilions of probatio~ during the preceding calendar quaiter, ‘A_,l.f:’ft:{é"ﬁbr'svf‘"’i;.epb‘rt_;wic)did'Ecver: ie:m

.~ iihan 30 days, thatre,  hall be submitted on the next Quart e, and cover the extende

)

: i

{7 _Respondent shall be assigned a probation monitor, Respondent shall"promiplly Teview the fa;

c period.. "

~ In addition fo ail quarterly repors, a final report, containing the ',sczhié"iﬁbfmqﬁo’nf i due no eatlier
than twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no fater than the last day o
- probation..” S e R e e

: , plly. re e terms ang
conditions of probation: with the probation monitor to establish: o manner and schedule of compi-

.. ance. During the period of probation, respondent shall furnish fo the monitor such reporis as may be

requested, in -additionto the quarterly reports required to be submitted 1o the ’Prdbcﬂion Unit, Re.
spondent shall cooperate fully with the probation monitor. S Lo ‘
 Subject to_assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer fully, prompfly and ruthtully
any inquiries of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Trigl Counsel and any probation” monitor

=]

-assigned under these condifions which are directed to Respondent personally or in -wrifing relating to

- whether Respondent is-complying or has complied with the .pfob_j‘qﬁ‘_c_':n.'fcorjdbi'tic}ns_". 1

I

| Within bri_é (1) year of the ‘effective qufé of the discipline herein, respondent shcu-prévidé to the

- Probation - Unit satisfactory proof of aftendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the

¢ - test given at the end of that session. .

) . D ‘No Ethies School recommended.

O Réspondént shall comply with alf conditibné of pm_bdﬂon injposed in the uhdeﬂying} criminal matter

- .and shall so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with. any Quartetly report to be filed with
>Vt_he‘.Prqbcﬁo’n,Unh‘.’ S o R B C e EE ‘

0 ‘The following cohditibns ‘are aftached hereto and incorporated;

O sustance Abuse Condifions [ Law Office Management. Conditions
o Medical Condfions . Financial Condiions

oo _"th,er: conditions »neg’ofiqted by the parties:

','Mulﬁstdte Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent shall provide proot of passage of the .

Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination {"MPRE"), administered by the Nationa! Conference
of Bar Examiners, 1o the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chlef Tial Counsel during the period of
~aciual suspension or within one year, whichever petiod is longer. - Failure fo pass the MPRE results
in-actual suspension without further hearing until passage.  But see rule 951(b), California Rules of

~ Court, and rule 321{a)(1) & (&), Rules of Procedure. b ' '

O No MPRE recommended.

" Rule 955, Californiar Rules of Cour: Respondent shall comply with the provisions of subdivisions (a) and (o)

of rule 955, California Rules of Court, within 30 and 40 days, respeclively, from the effective date of
the Supreme Court order herein. ' | ' IR _

Condiitional Rule 955, California Rules of Court: if Respondéht remains actually suspended for 90 days of

more, he/she shall comply with the provisions of subdivisions [¢) and (c) of tule 955, California Rules of
Court, within 120 and 130 days, respectively, fiom the effective date of the Supreme Court order hersin.

- Credit for Interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent shall be credited for the period

-of his/her inferim suspension toward the sﬁpqlcted peried of 'am‘uc:l fsuspensjon.

: (S?ipulmioh fgﬁrm cpﬁ:rcvsd by 38C Exscutive Committae ] 0/14/00} » : Co " ) Ac.‘uql 3uspension



ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: DEEPAK PARWATIKAR
CASE NUMBER(S): 01-0-02362

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.
Respondent admits that the foregoing facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the

specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct:

1. In or about January 1996, Harry S. Young (“Young”), owner of Nurse Providers
Staffing Services, Incorporated (“Nurse Providers”), employed Respondent to act as its Chief
Financial Officer. On or about March 11, 1997, when Respondent became admitted to the
practice of law, Nurse Providers also employed Respondent as its General Counsel.

2. On or about April 15, 1999, while still employed by Nurse Providers, Respondent
began operating a business, First Call Staffing Services (“First Call”). First Call competed with
Nurse Providers in that it provided the same type of service.

3. In or about May 1999, Respondent, while employed by Nurse Providers, obtained trade
secrets (customer hospital lists and nurse employee lists) owned by Nurse Providers and used the
trade secrets to contact employees for potential business at First Call.

4. On or about May 27, 1999, Young filed a civil action against Respondent in the Los
Angeles Superior Court, case no. BC 211054, alleging unfair competition, misappropriation of
trade secrets, breach of confidential relationship, intentional interference with a prospective
economic advantage and civil conspiracy (the “1999 action”).

5. The terms under which Respondent began operating First Call were not fair and
reasonable to Young’s corporation, Nurse Providers. At no time did Respondent disclose to
Young the terms under which he began operating First Call, at no time did Respondent advise
Young that he may seek the advice of an independent lawyer and at no time did Young consent to

the terms under which Respondent began operating First Call.

(

Page #
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6. On or about May 19, 2000, Young filed another civil action in the Los Angeles
Superior Court, case no. BC 230276, against Respondent alleging breach of fiduciary duty, legal
malpractice and embezzlement (the “2000 action”).

7. On or about April 10, 2001, judgment in the 1999 action was entered against
Respondent in the amount of $15,976.02 in general damages and $4,300 in punitive damages. In
the 1999 action a jury found Respondent was liable for intentional interference with a prospective
economic advantage and that Respondent acted with fraud malice or oppression in breaching his
fiduciary relationship with Nurse Providers.

8. On or about February 11, 2002, judgment in the 2000 action was entered against
Respondent for conversion in the amount of $9,444.75.

9. At no time did Respondent report to the State Bar the entry of judgment of the 1999

action.

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

By obtaining customer hospital lists and nurse employee lists which were trade secrets
owned by Nurse Providers and by using the trade secrets with the intention of generating sales at
First Call, Respondent committed acts of moral turpitude, dishonesty or corruption, in wilful
violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6106.

By establishing a business that competed with Nurse Providers while he was employed as
Chief Financial Officer and General Counsel to Nurse Providers, Respondent failed to avoid an
interest adverse to his client, in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-300.

By obtaining trade secrets owned by Nurse Providers and using the trade secrets to
generate sales at First Call, Respondent failed to preserve the secrets of his client, in wilful
violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6068(e).

By failing to report the judgment entered in the 1999 action, Respondent failed to report

t’)
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to the State Bar judgments entered against him in civil actions for fraud and breach of fiduciary

duty, in wilful violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6068(0)(2).

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.
The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was September 8, 2003,

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.
Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent that

as of September 8, 2003, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately
$1,983. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it does not include
State Bar Court costs which will be included in any final cost assessment. Respondent further
acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be

granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

Standard 2.3 of the Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct provides:

“Culpability of a member of an act of moral turpitude, fraud, or intentional
dishonesty toward a court, client or another person or of concealment of a material

fact to a court, client or another person shall result in actual suspension or

disbarment depending upon the extent to which the victim of the misconduct is
harmed or misled and depending upon the act of misconduct and the degree to
which it relates to the member’s acts within the practice of law.” (Emphasis

added.)

Standard 2.6 provides that a finding of culpability for a violation of Business and Professions

Code, section 6068 shall result in disbarment or suspension depending on the gravity of the

g
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offense or the harm, if any, to the victim, with due regard to the purposes for imposing discipline

set forth in Standard 1.3.

In Matter of Peavey (Rev. Dept., 2002) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 483:
The Review Department recommended that Peavey be placed on 3 years probation, 3 years stayed

suspension and 2 years actual suspension.

Peavey was found culpable of failing to report a civil judgment, failing to avoid adverse interests
to a client, violating his fiduciary duties and committing acts of moral turpitude. The attorney
borrowed money from three former clients to produce a book he had written without complying
with the Rules of Professional Conduct. One of the clients sued Peavey and obtained a default
judgement against him based upon failure to pay a note, failure to account, fraud and breach of
fiduciary duty in the amount of $124,188.33, which included punitive damages. Peavey filed a
motion to set aside the default judgment and did not pay the judgment. The second client
obtained a judgment against Peavey in the amount of $43,794.89, which Peavey failed to pay.
Respondent also borrowed money from a third client, which was found to be aggravation because
if was not charged as misconduct in the NDC. In aggravation, the court noted Respondent was
indifferent toward rectification or atonement because he had not paid the judgments at the time of
trial in the State Bar Court and he lied to his former clients about the money coming in. In

mitigation, Peavey had been practicing law discipline-free for 21 years.

Worth v. State Bar (1976) 17 Cal.3d 337:

The California Supreme Court imposed three years probation, three years stayed suspension and

one year actual suspension.
Worth breached his fiduciary duty by receiving money from his law partner’s elderly mother on

the representation that she would be a limited partner in a real estate development scheme, failed

Page #
Attachment Page 4



to take any steps to form a partnership, deposited her money into his personal bank accounts, and
maintained no records or accounts of any kind concerning his disbursements of money. The
elderly mother obtained a judgment against the attorney following a jury trial in an action for
fraudulent misrepresentation in the amount of $25,000 compensatory damages, $3,800 in interest
and $7,500 in punitive damages, and she was forced to resort to a sheriff’s sale of the attorney’s

interest in residential real property in order to enforce the judgment.

In Matter of Gillis (Rev. Dept., 2002) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr.387:

The Review Department recommended that Gillis be placed on 3 years probation, 3 years stayed
suspension and six months actual suspension.

Gillis violated rule 3-300 of the Rules of Professional Conduct and Business and Professions
Code, sections 6106 and 6068(e) with respect to a single client. He sold his residential property
to his client in exchange for a substantial portion of the proceeds of a settlement that Gillis had
obtained as a result of a wrongful death case he handled on behalf of the client. Gillis also
disclosed a portion of a confidential settlement with his client to a third party during the real
estate transaction. Gillis had been in practice for 26 years with no prior discipline. The Court
also emphasized that, although Gillis committed moral turpitude, “it has not been shown by clear
and convincing evidence to have been either intentionally dishonest or venal,” and that there could
have been potential benefits to the client from the real estate transaction. The Review Department

also found in aggravation that Gillis made false statements during a State Bar investigation.

]O
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STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL
Because respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School as part of this stipulation,

Respondent may receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit upon the satisfactory

completion of State Bar Ethics School.

[

Page #
Attachment Page 6



7/&& o3

DOYO

¢ourt modifles or funher modifies the: qpp’r
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE-
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on October 28, 2003, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING, filed October 28, 2003

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:
[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal

Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

ARTHUR L MARGOLIS ESQ
MARGOLIS & MARGOLIS LLP
2000 RIVERSIDE DR

LOS ANGELES, CA 90039

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

SHARI SVENINGSON, Enforcement, L.os Angeles

October 28, 2003.

Johnnie Smith/ /
Case Administrat
State Bar

Certificate of Service.wpt



